
FINAL SCORE

Southeast Mo. St.
0-1 (0-0) 24

Arkansas State
1-0 (0-0) 42

August 30, 2025 • Centennial Bank Stadium (Jonesboro, Arkansas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Southeast Mo. St. (0-1; 0-0) vs. Arkansas State (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/30/2025 • Site: Jonesboro, Arkansas • Stadium: Centennial Bank Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:02 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:06 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 03:04
Attendance: 18241
Temperature: • Wind: 7 southEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Southeast Mo. St. 7 3 0 14 24
Arkansas State 7 21 7 7 42

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 13:05 ASU - J.Cross 7 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 7-75 13:05 -7

1st 09:18 SEMO - B.Epton, Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Keller GOOD) , 10-75 3:47 7-7

2nd 14:03 SEMO - J.Keller 40 yd FG , 19-68 8:10 10-7

2nd 10:13 ASU - J.Cross 4 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 8-65 3:50 10-14

2nd 09:05 ASU - D.Spencer 43 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 2-43 0:14 10-21

2nd 00:35 ASU - K.Clay 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 10-72 3:13 10-28

3rd 12:28 ASU - C.Rucker 9 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 3-64 1:17 10-35

4th 08:56 ASU - J.Bonelli 10 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (PAT KICK by C.Van Andel GOOD) , 9-68 5:20 10-42

4th 07:51 SEMO - D.Cheers 60 yd TD PASS from J.Leatherwood (PAT KICK by J.Keller GOOD) , 4-75 1:05 17-42

4th 01:23 SEMO - C.Pedro 31 yd TD PASS from J.Leatherwood (PAT KICK by J.Keller GOOD) , 7-82 2:20 24-42

OFFICIALS

Referee: Marshall Lewis
Umpire: Stanford Jackson

Head Linesman: Brett Denton
Line judge: Travis Muhammad
Field judge: Terrence McClain

Back judge: Jay Earnhardt
Side judge: Andrew Bolognese
Center judge: Dustin Whitehead



Team Statistics
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
FIRST DOWNS 20 24

Rushing 5 6
Passing 13 16
Penalty 2 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 92 147
Rushing Attempts 33 36
Average Per Rush 2.8 4.1
Rushing Touchdowns 1 3
Yards Gained Rushing 113 165
Yards Lost Rushing 21 18

NET YARDS PASSING 272 345
Completions-Attempts-Int 26-36-0 26-32-0
Average Per Attempt 7.6 10.8
Average Per Completion 10.5 13.3
Passing Touchdowns 2 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 364 492
Total Offensive plays 69 68
Average Gain Per Play 5.3 7.2

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 3-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 8-71 7-70
PUNTS-YARDS 4-177 3-143

Average Yards Per Punt 44.3 47.7
Net Yards Per Punt 38.5 24.3
Inside 20 0 1
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-294 7-431
Average Yards Per Kickoff 58.8 61.6
Net Yards Per Kickoff 57.4 57.3
Touchbacks 0 6

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-70-0 2-23-0
Average Per Return 70 11.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-7-0 1-30-0
Average Per Return 7 30

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 29:08 30:52

1st Quarter 11:00 4:00
2nd Quarter 5:18 9:42
3rd Quarter 8:41 6:19
4th Quarter 4:09 10:51

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 14 5 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 1 5 of 6

Touchdowns 1 5
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 3-16
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-10 6.0-20
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 4
Total TDs 3 6

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 3-3 6-6
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. ARKANSAS STATE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Epton, Jr. 14 61 0 61 1 12 4.4
P.Brown 10 40 2 38 0 8 3.8
C.Pedro 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
P.Heitert 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
J.Leatherwood 6 4 18 -14 0 3 -2.3
Totals 33 113 21 92 1 12 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Spencer 3 43 1 42 1 43 14
K.Clay 15 45 4 41 1 8 2.7
J.Cross 8 37 1 36 1 8 4.5
J.Raynor 4 18 1 17 0 11 4.3
J.Flowers 2 13 0 13 0 8 6.5
K.Thomas 3 9 6 3 0 9 1
TEAM 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5
Totals 36 165 18 147 3 43 4.1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Leatherwood 26-36-0 272 2 60 3
Totals 26-36-0 272 2 60 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Raynor 26-32-0 345 3 50 0
Totals 26-32-0 345 3 50 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Pedro 6 54 1 31 8 31
A.Westervelt 5 50 0 24 5 1
K.Robinson 5 40 0 14 5 37
D.Cheers 4 96 1 60 5 72
J.Chislom 3 14 0 6 5 7
A.Civey 1 9 0 9 3 9
P.Brown 1 5 0 5 1 9
B.Burns 1 4 0 4 1 4
B.Epton, Jr. 0 0 0 0 2 0
K.Gilbert 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 26 272 2 60 36 170

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Cobb 5 85 0 45 6 39
J.Cross 5 33 1 13 5 47
J.Bonelli 4 45 1 13 5 12
T.Fortenberry 4 23 0 13 4 28
C.Rucker 2 59 1 50 5 0
H.Summers 2 54 0 39 2 6
T.Little 1 28 0 28 2 9
N.Burris 1 8 0 8 1 2
K.Clay 1 7 0 7 1 3
J.Smart 1 3 0 3 1 5
Totals 26 345 3 50 32 151

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
R.Kingston 4 177 44.3 48 0 0
Totals 4 177 44.3 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
J.Waller 3 143 47.7 52 1 0
Totals 3 143 47.7 52 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
K.Robinson 1 70 70 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Dover 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
Totals 1 70 70 1 7 7 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Cross 0 0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
A.Blancas 2 23 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 23 14 1 30 30 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Keller 2nd 14:03 40 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Keller 5 294 58.8 0 1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Amaya 7 431 61.6 6 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Robinson 0 40 0 70 0 110
D.Cheers 0 96 0 0 0 96
B.Epton, Jr. 61 0 0 0 0 61
C.Pedro 4 54 0 0 0 58

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Cross 36 33 30 0 0 99
C.Cobb 0 85 0 0 0 85
C.Rucker 0 59 0 0 0 59
H.Summers 0 54 0 0 0 54

Fumbles No. Lost
CHISLOM,J 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost
TEAM 1 0
SPENCER,D 1 1
THOMAS,K 1 0
Totals 3 1



Southeast Mo. St. Quarterback Progression
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Leatherwood, Jax
26 - 36 72% 272 yds 2TD 0INT 154RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 5 1st 2nd and 5 on SEMO30 (Q1 13:05) C.Pedro

1-2 1st and 10 on SEMO35 (Q1 13:05) B.Epton, Jr.
+ 2-3 14 1st 2nd and 10 on SEMO35 (Q1 13:05) D.Cheers
+ 3-4 24 1st 2nd and 9 on SEMO50 (Q1 13:05) A.Westervelt 2
+ 4-5 7 1st and 10 on ASU26 (Q1 13:05) K.Robinson 3

4-6 2nd and 2 on SEMO29 (Q1 07:13) C.Pedro
4-7 2nd and 3 on SEMO38 (Q1 07:13) K.Gilbert -2

+ 5-8 7 1st 3rd and 3 on SEMO38 (Q1 07:13) K.Robinson
+ 6-9 6 1st and 10 on SEMO45 (Q1 07:13) J.Chislom 2
+ 7-10 10 1st 2nd and 4 on ASU49 (Q1 07:13) D.Cheers 3
+ 8-11 6 1st 4th and 3 on ASU32 (Q1 07:13) A.Westervelt 4

8-12 1st and 10 on ASU26 (Q2 15:00) J.Chislom
+ 9-13 4 2nd and 10 on ASU26 (Q2 15:00) A.Westervelt

9-14 3rd and 6 on ASU22 (Q2 15:00) B.Epton, Jr.
+ 10-15 5 1st and 20 on SEMO38 (Q2 10:13) J.Chislom

10-16 2nd and 9 on SEMO26 (Q2 09:05) A.Civey
10-17 3rd and 9 on SEMO33 (Q2 05:18) J.Chislom -2
10-18 3rd and 5 on SEMO30 (Q3 15:00) C.Pedro -3

+ 11-19 0 1st and 10 on SEMO25 (Q3 12:28) C.Pedro
+ 12-20 4 2nd and 8 on SEMO11 (Q3 05:16) B.Burns 2
+ 13-21 9 1st 3rd and 4 on SEMO15 (Q3 05:16) A.Civey 3
+ 14-22 14 1st 1st and 10 on SEMO34 (Q3 05:16) K.Robinson 4

14-23 2nd and 8 on SEMO50 (Q3 05:16) D.Cheers
+ 15-24 5 3rd and 8 on SEMO50 (Q3 05:16) P.Brown
+ 16-25 1 1st and 10 on ASU41 (Q3 05:16) C.Pedro 2
+ 17-26 3 4th and 4 on ASU35 (Q4 15:00) J.Chislom 3
+ 18-27 15 1st 1st and 10 on SEMO25 (Q4 08:56) C.Pedro 4
+ 19-28 0 1st and 10 on SEMO40 (Q4 08:56) A.Westervelt 5

19-29 2nd and 10 on SEMO40 (Q4 08:56) A.Civey
+ 20-30 60 TD 3rd and 10 on SEMO40 (Q4 08:56) D.Cheers
+ 21-31 2 1st and 10 on SEMO18 (Q4 03:43) C.Pedro 2
+ 22-32 16 1st 2nd and 8 on SEMO20 (Q4 03:43) A.Westervelt 3
+ 23-33 12 1st 1st and 10 on SEMO36 (Q4 03:43) D.Cheers 4
+ 24-34 6 1st and 10 on SEMO48 (Q4 03:43) K.Robinson 5
+ 25-35 6 1st and 10 on ASU31 (Q4 03:43) K.Robinson 6
+ 26-36 31 TD 3rd and 10 on ASU31 (Q4 01:29) C.Pedro 7

Sacked 3 times for 16 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 3rd and 9 on SEMO26 (Q2 09:05)
-6 3rd and 6 on SEMO29 (Q3 12:28)
-6 2nd and 4 on ASU25 (Q4 03:43)



Arkansas State Quarterback Progression
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Raynor, Jaylen
26 - 32 81% 345 yds 3TD 0INT 202.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on ASU25 (Q1 00:00) C.Cobb
0-2 2nd and 10 on ASU25 (Q1 00:00) C.Rucker -2

+ 1-3 45 1st 3rd and 10 on ASU25 (Q1 00:00) C.Cobb
+ 2-4 0 1st and 10 on SEMO30 (Q1 00:00) C.Cobb 2
+ 3-5 1 2nd and 10 on SEMO30 (Q1 00:00) J.Cross 3
+ 4-6 27 1st 3rd and 14 on SEMO34 (Q1 00:00) C.Cobb 4
+ 5-7 15 1st 1st and 10 on ASU35 (Q2 14:03) H.Summers 5
+ 6-8 11 1st 1st and 10 on ASU50 (Q2 14:03) J.Cross 6
+ 7-9 4 1st and 10 on SEMO39 (Q2 14:03) J.Cross 7
+ 8-10 3 2nd and 6 on SEMO23 (Q2 14:03) T.Fortenberry 8
+ 9-11 4 TD 1st and 4 on SEMO4 (Q2 14:03) J.Cross 9

9-12 1st and 10 on SEMO43 (Q2 09:19) C.Rucker
9-13 2nd and 3 on SEMO49 (Q2 07:43) J.Bonelli -2

+ 10-14 8 1st 3rd and 3 on SEMO49 (Q2 07:43) N.Burris
+ 11-15 10 2nd and 11 on SEMO42 (Q2 07:43) C.Cobb 2
+ 12-16 13 1st 2nd and 6 on ASU32 (Q2 03:48) T.Fortenberry 3
+ 13-17 3 1st and 10 on ASU45 (Q2 03:48) C.Cobb 4
+ 14-18 39 1st 2nd and 7 on ASU48 (Q2 03:48) H.Summers 5
+ 15-19 5 1st and 10 on SEMO13 (Q2 03:48) T.Fortenberry 6

15-20 2nd and 5 on SEMO8 (Q2 02:00) C.Rucker
+ 16-21 2 1st 4th and 1 on SEMO4 (Q2 01:37) T.Fortenberry
+ 17-22 50 1st 1st and 10 on ASU36 (Q3 13:45) C.Rucker 2
+ 18-23 9 TD 2nd and 5 on SEMO9 (Q3 13:45) C.Rucker 3
+ 19-24 10 1st 2nd and 9 on ASU31 (Q3 10:18) J.Bonelli 4
+ 20-25 3 1st and 10 on ASU41 (Q3 10:18) J.Smart 5
+ 21-26 7 1st 2nd and 7 on ASU44 (Q3 10:18) K.Clay 6
+ 22-27 12 1st 2nd and 6 on SEMO45 (Q3 10:18) J.Bonelli 7

22-28 2nd and 6 on SEMO29 (Q3 10:18) T.Little
+ 23-29 13 1st 1st and 10 on ASU32 (Q4 14:16) J.Cross
+ 24-30 28 1st 2nd and 16 on ASU39 (Q4 14:16) T.Little 2
+ 25-31 13 2nd and 14 on SEMO25 (Q4 10:04) J.Bonelli 3
+ 26-32 10 TD 1st and 10 on SEMO10 (Q4 10:04) J.Bonelli 4

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

# Southeast Mo. St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

34 L.Sylvie 5 7 12 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
25 C.Dutkovich 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 J.Pedraza 1 5 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
14 A.Townsend 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 S.Dollar 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
54 J.Davis 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
16 J.Walton 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 S.Keeper 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 A.Patterson 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 L.Thompson 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 C.Christmas 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 M.Casey 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 A.Munoz 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 D.Jones 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 T.Lisle 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
98 T.Maxson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 S.Lewis 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 T.Riley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
18 J.Johnson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
22 P.Brown 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 D.Delmore 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 T.Odugbemi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
93 A.Jones 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
55 N.Cairo 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 32 44 76 0-0 4.0-10 1 1-0 0-0 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Arkansas State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

22 N.Nelson 4 6 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 T.Kirksey Jr. 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
15 B.Greil 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
6 A.McGhee 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
17 C.Boti 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 A.Dickerson 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 K.Taylor 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 T.Yowe 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
32 E.Hassler 1 2 3 0.5-6 0.5-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 2
94 C.Sigler 1 2 3 1.5-10 1.5-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 B.Jackson 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 B.Barnes 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 D.Hendricks 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 1-0 0-0 0 2
38 J.Drew 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
54 R.Reese 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 S.Mitchell 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 B.Whitehead 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
11 D.Collins 1 0 1 1.0-6 1.0-6 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 M.Bradley 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
24 J.Stone 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
25 A.Alexander 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
26 K.Nix 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 32 40 72 3-16 6.0-20 1 1-0 0-0 1 4



# Arkansas State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
44 J.Sample 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 32 40 72 3-16 6.0-20 1 1-0 0-0 1 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

STARTERS

Southeast Mo. St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 C.Pedro
RB 3 B.Epton, Jr.
QB 12 J.Leatherwood
TE 33 J.Chislom
OL 50 J.Nettles
OL 71 C.Farrell
OL 76 W.Phillips
OL 77 R.Turner
OL 78 Y.Sanogo-Kendrick
WR 81 D.Cheers
WR 84 A.Westervelt

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 4 M.Casey
CB 9 A.Patterson
LB 10 S.Dollar
LB 11 J.Pedraza
LB 16 J.Walton
CB 18 J.Johnson
S 23 D.Delmore
S 28 C.Christmas
S 34 L.Sylvie
DL 55 N.Cairo
DL 95 S.Keeper

Arkansas State

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 1 J.Raynor
RB 2 J.Cross
WR 3 H.Summers
WR 7 C.Rucker
WR 16 C.Cobb
OL 50 W.Saxton
OL 52 M.Myers
OL 55 A.Watson
OL 68 T.Smith
OL 78 R.McGehee
TE 87 T.Little

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 T.Yowe
LB 5 T.Kirksey Jr.
S 6 A.McGhee
S 8 B.Barnes
CB 9 A.Dickerson
DE 10 D.Hendricks
S 15 B.Greil
DT 17 C.Boti
LB 22 N.Nelson
DE 32 E.Hassler
DL 94 C.Sigler

SUBSTITUTIONS

Southeast Mo. St.:
0 R.Kingston; 1 T.Riley; 2 K.Robinson; 6 A.Munoz; 7 D.Jones; 8
T.Lisle; 11 P.Heitert; 13 L.Thompson; 14 A.Townsend; 15 C.Ruble; 19
B.Burns; 21 K.Gilbert; 22 P.Brown; 24 J.Williams; 25 C.Dutkovich; 29
T.Odugbemi; 39 J.Keller; 45 A.Civey; 46 I.Williams; 47 W.Dabbs; 48
B.Bruner; 51 R.Dover; 54 J.Davis; 56 Z.Coon; 60 D.Taylor; 61
S.Reynolds; 63 Z.Hudson; 70 E.Hatton; 73 T.Gibbs; 75 K.Williams; 82
D.Cannon; 91 J.Brown; 93 A.Jones; 97 C.Webb; 98 T.Maxson; 99
S.Lewis;

Arkansas State:
0 N.Burris; 1 B.Jackson; 2 C.Pearson; 3 J.Mackey; 4 B.Whitehead; 4
D.Spencer; 5 K.Clay; 7 C.Patterson; 8 J.Flowers; 9 J.Smart; 10
J.Bonelli; 11 D.Collins; 12 M.Bradley; 13 K.Williams; 16 B.Wagner; 17
J.Bush; 18 M.Weedon; 19 T.Fortenberry; 20 K.Taylor; 20 A.Blancas;
24 J.Stone; 25 A.Alexander; 25 C.Amaya; 26 K.Nix; 27 N.Asberry; 28
D.Demery; 29 J.Waller; 30 A.Agapos; 33 K.Thomas; 34 C.Van Andel;
34 M.Williams; 38 J.Drew; 44 J.Sample; 47 L.Banks; 54 R.Reese; 58
C.Ambrose; 65 N.Smith; 71 C.Stratford; 73 K.Williams; 77 G.Fortson;
79 B.North; 82 E.Burgess; 95 S.Mitchell; 97 T.Carter; 99 Q.Wright;

DID NOT PLAY

Southeast Mo. St.:
2 Brown, Isaac; 4 Weber, Johnny; 5 Neville, Latrell; 10 Fager, Gibson;
12 Wilson, Brandon; 13 Sherrod, JD; 17 Downing, Kyron; 18 Santel,
Jeremiah; 20 Summey, Tahj; 26 Smitherman, Jayden; 27 Anderson,
Blaine; 27 Shelton, Trent; 29 Sherrod, Keodrick; 30 Cunningham,
Judd; 31 Orsan, Malik; 32 Cota, Alijah; 35 Boothe, Khalik; 36
Brigham, Brandon; 37 Brunson, Pervis; 38 Hughes, Simarion; 41
Watson, Najai; 42 Uhl, CJ; 43 Reed, Nolan; 44 Smith, Jamarion; 52
Cunningham, Jeremiah; 53 Cardilli, Michael; 57 Marx, Jackson; 59
Nunley, Davarious; 64 Curl, Brady; 65 Brewer, Hudson; 66 Leib,
Patton; 68 Cox, Jacob; 72 Cunningham, Mike; 74 Volz, Hayden; 79
O'Neal, Chase; 80 Fox, Adrian; 83 Clinkenbeard, Jack; 85 Griffin,
Colin; 86 Bryant, Jobe; 87 Falconite, Cooper; 88 Conley, Kierrie; 89
Harris-Norman, Khylen; 90 Elliott, Tavarious; 92 Camphor, Adam; 94
Clausen, Eli; 96 Allen, Nick;

Arkansas State:
6 Crawford, Ethan; 11 Blanton, Damarcco; 12 Brown, Jax; 13 Lewis,
Tyrell; 14 Feast, Andre; 14 Watkins, DJ; 15 Jones, Andrew; 18
Stevens, Romel; 19 Reed III, James; 21 McConico, Malik; 21 Lee,
Quan; 22 Hawkins, Cedric; 23 Franklin, Cedric; 23 Donaldson, Caleb;
27 Walker, Jacob; 28 Murray, DD; 29 Wisham, Luke; 30 Sisa, Damon;
31 Curtis, Devyn; 31 Ross, Xavier; 32 Allen, Nasir; 33 Hill, TJ; 35
Horne, Jerry; 36 Baker, Demarcus; 36 Brown, Omarion; 39 Bowman,
Ethan; 40 Dunn, Jaxson; 41 Nicolson, Drew; 41 Wright, Aidan; 42 Nill,
Kyle; 42 Williams, Shaun; 43 Bogle, Chase; 46 Miller, Nick; 51
Channell, Cade; 51 Parmer, Coleman; 52 Herbert, Gideon; 54 Davis,
Walker; 57 Ward Jr., Dan'Tay; 59 Madison, Zuri; 61 Hickerson, Adam;
63 Kehm, Aiden; 64 Hacker, Noah; 70 Baucom, Royce; 75 Canady,
Landon; 76 Hunt, Trason; 81 Fricks, Javeon; 84 Linder, Reed; 85
Starks, TJ; 86 Carlson, AJ; 88 Staten, Andrew; 90 Stueve, Lincoln; 92
Udom, Obi; 93 Ransaw, Gavin; 96 Blossom, Ronnie; 98 Martin, Alex;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SEMO 1st SEMO25 13:05 KO ASU0 09:18 *TD 10 - 75 3:47
SEMO 1st SEMO10 07:13 PUNT ASU22 14:03 *FG 19 - 68 8:10
SEMO 2nd SEMO25 10:13 KO SEMO43 09:19 FUMB 2 - 18 0:54
SEMO 2nd SEMO25 09:05 KO SEMO22 07:43 PUNT 3 - -3 1:22
SEMO 2nd SEMO32 05:18 DOWNS SEMO33 03:48 PUNT 3 - 1 1:30
SEMO 2nd SEMO31 00:33 KO SEMO30 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:33
SEMO 3rd SEMO25 15:00 KO SEMO30 13:45 PUNT 3 - 5 1:15
SEMO 3rd SEMO25 12:28 KO SEMO23 10:18 PUNT 3 - -2 2:10
SEMO 3rd SEMO9 05:16 FUMB ASU32 14:16 DOWNS 14 - 59 6:00
SEMO 4th SEMO25 08:56 KO ASU0 07:51 *TD 4 - 75 1:05
SEMO 4th SEMO18 03:43 PUNT ASU0 01:23 *TD 7 - 82 2:20
SEMO 4th SEMO12 00:00 KO SEMO14 0:00 HALF 1 - 2 0:00

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Southeast Mo. St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:00 5:18 8:41 4:09 16:18 12:50 29:08
3rd down conversions 3-4 0-3 1-4 2-3 3-7 3-7 6-14
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 1-1 0-1 1-1 1-2 2-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ASU 1st ASU25 00:00 KO SEMO0 13:05 *TD 7 - 75 13:05
ASU 1st ASU33 09:13 KO ASU37 07:13 PUNT 3 - 4 2:00
ASU 2nd ASU35 14:03 KO SEMO0 10:13 *TD 8 - 65 3:50
ASU 2nd SEMO43 09:19 FUMB SEMO0 09:05 *TD 2 - 43 0:14
ASU 2nd ASU44 07:43 PUNT SEMO32 05:18 DOWNS 7 - 24 2:25
ASU 2nd ASU28 03:48 PUNT SEMO0 00:35 *TD 10 - 72 3:13
ASU 3rd ASU36 13:45 PUNT SEMO0 12:28 *TD 3 - 64 1:17
ASU 3rd ASU30 10:18 PUNT SEMO9 05:16 FUMB 10 - 61 5:02
ASU 4th ASU32 14:16 DOWNS SEMO0 08:56 *TD 9 - 68 5:20
ASU 4th ASU25 07:51 KO ASU34 03:43 PUNT 6 - 9 4:08
ASU 4th ASU25 01:23 KO ASU28 00:00 PUNT 3 - 3 1:23

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Arkansas State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:00 9:42 6:19 10:51 13:42 17:10 30:52
3rd down conversions 2-3 1-4 0-0 2-4 3-7 2-4 5-11
4th down conversions 0-0 1-2 0-0 0-0 1-2 0-0 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ASU 1st ASU25 00:00 KO SEMO0 13:05 *TD 7 - 75 13:05
SEMO 1st SEMO25 13:05 KO ASU0 09:18 *TD 10 - 75 3:47
ASU 1st ASU33 09:13 KO ASU37 07:13 PUNT 3 - 4 2:00
SEMO 1st SEMO10 07:13 PUNT ASU22 14:03 *FG 19 - 68 8:10
ASU 2nd ASU35 14:03 KO SEMO0 10:13 *TD 8 - 65 3:50
SEMO 2nd SEMO25 10:13 KO SEMO43 09:19 FUMB 2 - 18 0:54
ASU 2nd SEMO43 09:19 FUMB SEMO0 09:05 *TD 2 - 43 0:14
SEMO 2nd SEMO25 09:05 KO SEMO22 07:43 PUNT 3 - -3 1:22
ASU 2nd ASU44 07:43 PUNT SEMO32 05:18 DOWNS 7 - 24 2:25
SEMO 2nd SEMO32 05:18 DOWNS SEMO33 03:48 PUNT 3 - 1 1:30
ASU 2nd ASU28 03:48 PUNT SEMO0 00:35 *TD 10 - 72 3:13
SEMO 2nd SEMO31 00:33 KO SEMO30 0:00 HALF 1 - -1 0:33
SEMO 3rd SEMO25 15:00 KO SEMO30 13:45 PUNT 3 - 5 1:15
ASU 3rd ASU36 13:45 PUNT SEMO0 12:28 *TD 3 - 64 1:17
SEMO 3rd SEMO25 12:28 KO SEMO23 10:18 PUNT 3 - -2 2:10
ASU 3rd ASU30 10:18 PUNT SEMO9 05:16 FUMB 10 - 61 5:02
SEMO 3rd SEMO9 05:16 FUMB ASU32 14:16 DOWNS 14 - 59 6:00
ASU 4th ASU32 14:16 DOWNS SEMO0 08:56 *TD 9 - 68 5:20
SEMO 4th SEMO25 08:56 KO ASU0 07:51 *TD 4 - 75 1:05
ASU 4th ASU25 07:51 KO ASU34 03:43 PUNT 6 - 9 4:08
SEMO 4th SEMO18 03:43 PUNT ASU0 01:23 *TD 7 - 82 2:20
ASU 4th ASU25 01:23 KO ASU28 00:00 PUNT 3 - 3 1:23
SEMO 4th SEMO12 00:00 KO SEMO14 0:00 HALF 1 - 2 0:00



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Southeast Mo. St. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. ASU will receive and SEMO will defend the north goal.

KELLER, Justin kickoff 58 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU7, fair catch by CROSS, Ja'Quez , clock 15:00.

ASU drive start at 00:00
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right incomplete intended for COBB, Chauncy thrown to the ASU38.
2-10 ASU25 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the left incomplete intended for RUCKER, Corey broken up by JOHNSON,

Justus at the SEMO36.
3-10 ASU25 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to COBB, Chauncy to the SEMO30

(SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO30 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 0 yards to COBB, Chauncy to the SEMO30 (WALTON,
Jeremy).

2-10 SEMO30 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 1 yard to CROSS, Ja'Quez caught at the SEMO31 and
advanced to the SEMO29 (SYLVIE, Landon).

3-9 SEMO29 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU False Start on COBB, Chauncy enforced 5 yards from the SEMO29 to the
SEMO34.

3-14 SEMO34 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 27 yards to COBB, Chauncy caught at the SEMO34 and
advanced to the SEMO7 (SYLVIE, Landon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-7 SEMO7 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO0, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock
13:05 (Scoring play confirmed). [13:05]

0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 0, ARKANSAS STATE 7
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 13:05

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 13:05.

SEMO drive start at 13:05
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SEMO30 (BOTI, Chris;HENDRICKS,

Demarcus).
2-5 SEMO30 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 5 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the SEMO27 and

advanced to the SEMO35 (KIRKSEY JR., Terry;BARNES, Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO35 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the left incomplete intended for EPTON, JR., Brandon thrown to the
SEMO31; QB hurried by HASSLER, Ethan.

2-10 SEMO35 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the left complete for 14 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the SEMO41
and advanced to the SEMO49 (DICKERSON, Avante), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO49 [NHSG] QB Keeper LEATHERWOOD, Jax rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SEMO50 (NELSON,
Nigel;MCGHEE, AG).

2-9 SEMO50 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the
ASU26 (DICKERSON, Avante), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 ASU26 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 7 yards to ROBINSON, Kam caught at the ASU26
and advanced to the ASU19 (GREIL, Brandon), out of bounds.

2-3 ASU19 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the ASU7, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-7 ASU7 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the ASU8 (WHITEHEAD, Bryan;GREIL,

Brandon).
2-8 ASU8 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock

09:18 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:18]
0-0 ASU3 KELLER, Justin PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 7, ARKANSAS STATE 7
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 3:47

KELLER, Justin kickoff 62 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU3, CROSS, Ja'Quez returned 30 yards to the ASU33 (JONES,
David), clock 09:13.

ASU drive start at 09:13
1-10 ASU33 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the ASU38 (DOLLAR, Slade;PEDRAZA, Jared).
2-5 ASU38 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU39 (SYLVIE, Landon;LEWIS, Steven).



3-4 ASU39 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen scrambles to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the ASU42 (THOMPSON, Latrevion).
4-1 ASU42 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU False Start on LINDER, Reed enforced 5 yards from the ASU42 to the ASU37.
4-6 ASU37 WALLER, Jackson punt 43 yards to the SEMO20, fair catch by ROBINSON, Kam, clock 07:13. PENALTY SEMO

Holding on WESTERVELT, Anthony enforced at the deadball spot for 10 yards from the SEMO20 to the SEMO10,
from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [07:13]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 2:00

SEMO drive start at 07:13
1-10 SEMO10 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO14 (MITCHELL, Simeon).
2-6 SEMO14 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the SEMO17 (KIRKSEY JR., Terry).
3-3 SEMO17 [NHSG] QB Keeper HEITERT, Patrick rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO21 (GREIL,

Brandon;NELSON, Nigel), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SEMO21 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SEMO29 (GREIL, Brandon;NELSON,
Nigel).

2-2 SEMO29 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for PEDRO, Cam thrown to the
SEMO50.

3-2 SEMO29 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO31 (YOWE, Trenton Alan;BOTI,
Chris), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 SEMO31 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO38 (KIRKSEY JR., Terry;GREIL,
Brandon).

2-3 SEMO38 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the left incomplete intended for GILBERT, Kalvin thrown to the
SEMO43.

3-3 SEMO38 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 7 yards to ROBINSON, Kam to the SEMO45
(MCGHEE, AG), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO45 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to CHISLOM, Jamauri caught at the
SEMO46 and advanced to the ASU49 (GREIL, Brandon).

2-4 ASU49 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the ASU49
and advanced to the ASU39, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 ASU39 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU37 (BOTI, Chris;KIRKSEY JR.,
Terry).

2-8 ASU37 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU33 (KIRKSEY JR.,
Terry;TAYLOR, Kyle).

3-4 ASU33 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU32 (TAYLOR, Kyle).
4-3 ASU32 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony caught at

the ASU27 and advanced to the ASU26 (TAYLOR, Kyle;HASSLER, Ethan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
P

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 7, ARKANSAS STATE 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southeast Mo. St. 7 11:00 3 6 0 9 3-4 1-1 14-60 8-11-0-79 1-10
Arkansas State 7 4:00 0 2 0 2 2-3 0-0 4-16 4-6-0-73 2-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 9 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-60 4-16
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 79 73
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-8-0 6-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 25-139 10-89
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-30
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 2-10
Possession Time 11:00 4:00
Third-Down Conversions 3-4 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Epton, Jr. 8 39 0 39 1 4.9 12
P.Brown 4 17 -1 16 0 4 8
P.Heitert 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Clay 2 6 0 6 0 3 5
J.Cross 1 7 0 7 1 7 7
J.Raynor 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 8-11-0 79 0 24 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 4-6-0 73 0 45 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Pedro 1 5 0 2 5
K.Robinson 2 14 0 2 7
A.Westervelt 2 30 0 2 24
D.Cheers 2 24 0 2 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cross 1 1 0 1 1
C.Cobb 3 72 0 4 45

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Waller 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Cross 2 48 0 30

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Sylvie 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Walton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Dollar 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Pedraza 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
S.Lewis 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Greil 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
T.Kirksey Jr. 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dickerson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Taylor 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.McGhee 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Boti 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Nelson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Mitchell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:05 ASU - J.Cross 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 7-75 13:05 -7
1st 09:18 SEMO - B.Epton, Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Keller) , 10-75 3:47 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 ASU26 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right incomplete intended for CHISLOM, Jamauri thrown to the ASU26;

QB hurried by YOWE, Trenton Alan.
2-10 ASU26 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short up the middle complete for 4 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the

ASU22 (KIRKSEY JR., Terry;TAYLOR, Kyle).
3-6 ASU22 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right incomplete dropped by EPTON, JR., Brandon thrown to the

ASU22.
4-6 ASU22 KELLER, Justin field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ASU30], clock 14:03. [14:03]

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 7

KELLER, Justin kickoff 48 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU17 out of bounds. Receiving team has elected to spot the ball at its
35-yard line , clock 14:03.

ASU drive start at 14:03
1-10 ASU35 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to SUMMERS, Hunter caught at the ASU46

and advanced to the ASU50 (TOWNSEND, Amare), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU50 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 11 yards to CROSS, Ja'Quez caught at the ASU45 and
advanced to the SEMO39 (JOHNSON, Justus), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO39 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to CROSS, Ja'Quez caught at the SEMO37
and advanced to the SEMO35 (PEDRAZA, Jared), out of bounds.

2-6 SEMO35 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SEMO27 (KEEPER, Sam), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SEMO27 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen scrambles to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO23 (TOWNSEND, Amare).
2-6 SEMO23 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 3 yards to FORTENBERRY, Tyler caught at the SEMO25

and advanced to the SEMO20 (DOLLAR, Slade;PATTERSON, Adrian).
3-3 SEMO20 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SEMO19 (PEDRAZA, Jared;TOWNSEND,

Amare).
4-2 SEMO19 RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle incomplete intended for SUMMERS, Hunter broken up by PATTERSON,

Adrian. PENALTY SEMO Pass Interference on PATTERSON, Adrian enforced half the distance from the goal, 15
yards to the SEMO4 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-4 SEMO4 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 4 yards to CROSS, Ja'Quez to the SEMO0,
TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 10:13 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:13]

0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 14
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 65 yards, 3:50

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 10:13.

SEMO drive start at 10:13
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SEMO33 (NELSON, Nigel;BOTI, Chris).
2-2 SEMO33 LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for CHEERS, Donnie thrown to the ASU25.

PENALTY ASU Pass Interference on YOWE, Trenton Alan enforced 15 yards to the SEMO48 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 SEMO48 BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU48 (GREIL, Brandon;BARNES, Brandon).
PENALTY SEMO Holding on PHILLIPS, Wilbert enforced 10 yards from the SEMO48 to the SEMO38 [NHSG]. NO
PLAY (replay the down).
ASU KIRKSEY JR., Terry injured on the play.
ASU GREIL, Brandon injured on the play.

1-20 SEMO38 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 5 yards to CHISLOM, Jamauri caught at the
SEMO45, CHISLOM, Jamauri fumbled at SEMO45 forced by KIRKSEY JR., Terry, recovered by ASU
HENDRICKS, Demarcus at the SEMO43 to the SEMO43, End of Play, clock 09:19. [09:19]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 18 yards, 0:54

ASU drive start at 09:19
1-10 SEMO43 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass short to the left incomplete intended for RUCKER, Corey thrown to the SEMO42;

QB hurried by PEDRAZA, Jared.
2-10 SEMO43 [NHSG] SPENCER, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 43 yards to the SEMO0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 09:05 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:05]
R



0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 21
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 43 yards, 0:14

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 09:05.

SEMO drive start at 09:05
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SEMO26 (NELSON, Nigel).

ASU KIRKSEY JR., Terry injured on the play.
2-9 SEMO26 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right incomplete intended for CIVEY, Andrew thrown to the SEMO25.
3-9 SEMO26 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the SEMO22 (SIGLER, Cody).
4-13 SEMO22 KINGSTON, Ryan punt 43 yards to the ASU35, BLANCAS, Aaron returned 9 yards to the ASU44 (DOLLAR,

Slade), clock 07:43. [07:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 1:22

ASU drive start at 07:43
1-10 ASU44 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO49 (DOLLAR, Slade;PATTERSON,

Adrian).
2-3 SEMO49 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BONELLI, Jaylen thrown to the

SEMO9.
3-3 SEMO49 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 8 yards to BURRIS, Nazeviah caught at the SEMO43 and

advanced to the SEMO41 (MUNOZ, Angel), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO41 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the SEMO42, End of Play.
2-11 SEMO42 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to COBB, Chauncy caught at the SEMO39

and advanced to the SEMO32 (SYLVIE, Landon;PATTERSON, Adrian).
3-1 SEMO32 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for no gain to the SEMO32 (PEDRAZA, Jared;DELMORE, DJ).
4-1 SEMO32 [SG] SPENCER, Devin rush up the middle for no gain to the SEMO32 (JONES, David;KEEPER, Sam); ASU

turnover on downs, clock 05:18. [05:18]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 24 yards, 2:25

SEMO drive start at 05:18
1-10 SEMO32 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO34 (NELSON, Nigel).
2-8 SEMO34 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the SEMO33 (REESE, Ryan).
3-9 SEMO33 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle incomplete intended for CHISLOM, Jamauri broken up by

GREIL, Brandon at the SEMO42.
4-9 SEMO33 KINGSTON, Ryan punt 39 yards to the ASU28, fair catch by BLANCAS, Aaron, clock 03:48. [03:48]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:30

ASU drive start at 03:48
1-10 ASU28 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU32 (TOWNSEND, Amare).
2-6 ASU32 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass short to the left complete for 13 yards to FORTENBERRY, Tyler caught at the

ASU36 and advanced to the ASU45 (DAVIS, Jayden), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU45 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 3 yards to COBB, Chauncy caught at the ASU43 and
advanced to the ASU48 (SYLVIE, Landon).

2-7 ASU48 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to SUMMERS, Hunter caught at the SEMO15
and advanced to the SEMO13, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO13 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 5 yards to FORTENBERRY, Tyler caught at the SEMO18
and advanced to the SEMO8 (SYLVIE, Landon;DUTKOVICH, Cole). [02:00]

2-5 V8 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-5 SEMO8 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left incomplete intended for RUCKER, Corey broken up by SYLVIE, Landon.
3-5 SEMO8 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO4 (TOWNSEND, Amare;PEDRAZA,

Jared). [01:37]
4-1 V4 Timeout Southeast Mo. St., clock 01:37. [01:37]
4-1 SEMO4 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 2 yards to FORTENBERRY, Tyler caught at the SEMO6

and advanced to the SEMO2 (CASEY, McCoy), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-2 SEMO2 [NHSG] QB Keeper RAYNOR, Jaylen rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the SEMO3 (SYLVIE,
Landon;KEEPER, Sam).

2-3 SEMO3 RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left incomplete intended for SUMMERS, Hunter broken up by JOHNSON, Justus.
PENALTY SEMO Pass Interference on JOHNSON, Justus enforced 1 yards to the SEMO2 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-2 SEMO2 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO0, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock
00:35 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:35]



0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 28
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 72 yards, 3:13

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 41 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO24, DOVER, Robert returned 7 yards to the SEMO31 (STONE,
Josh), clock 00:33.

SEMO drive start at 00:33
1-10 SEMO31 [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at SEMO30 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -1 yards, 0:33

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southeast Mo. St. 3 5:18 0 0 1 1 0-3 0-0 6-5 2-6-0-9 3-26
Arkansas State 21 9:42 2 6 1 9 1-4 1-2 12-71 12-15-0-117 1-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 10 28
FIRST DOWNS 10 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-65 16-87
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 88 190
Passes Att-Comp-Int 17-10-0 21-16-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 37-153 37-277
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-9
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 1-30
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-36 3-25
Possession Time 16:18 13:42
Third-Down Conversions 3-7 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-2

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Epton, Jr. 9 40 0 40 1 12 4.4
P.Brown 7 27 -2 25 0 8 3.6
P.Heitert 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Spencer 2 43 0 43 1 43 21.5
K.Clay 5 9 0 9 1 5 1.8
J.Cross 6 30 -1 29 1 8 4.8
J.Raynor 3 7 -1 6 0 4 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 10-17-0 84 0 24 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 16-21-0 190 1 45 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Pedro 1 5 0 2 5
K.Robinson 2 14 0 2 7
A.Westervelt 3 34 0 3 24
D.Cheers 2 24 0 2 14

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Cross 4 20 1 4 11
C.Cobb 5 85 0 6 45
J.Bonelli 0 0 0 1
T.Fortenberry 4 23 0 4 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Kingston 2 82 41.0 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Waller 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Blancas 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Dover 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Cross 2 48 0 30

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Sylvie 4-4 6.0 0.0 1.0
A.Townsend 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Pedraza 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Dollar 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Keeper 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Jones 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Patterson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Casey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Kirksey Jr. 2-5 4.5 0.0 0.0
B.Greil 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
N.Nelson 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Taylor 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Dickerson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Boti 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.McGhee 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Stone 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:05 ASU - J.Cross 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 7-75 13:05 -7
1st 09:18 SEMO - B.Epton, Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Keller) , 10-75 3:47 7-7
2nd 14:03 SEMO - J.Keller 40 yd FG , 19-68 8:10 10-7
2nd 10:13 ASU - J.Cross 4 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 8-65 3:50 10-14
2nd 09:05 ASU - D.Spencer 43 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 2-43 0:14 10-21
2nd 00:35 ASU - K.Clay 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 10-72 3:13 10-28



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 3 21
FIRST DOWNS 1 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-5 12-71
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 9 117
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-2-0 15-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-14 27-188
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-9
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-26 1-15
Possession Time 5:18 9:42
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Epton, Jr. 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
P.Brown 3 10 -1 9 0 3 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Spencer 2 43 0 43 1 21.5 43
K.Clay 3 3 0 3 1 1 2
J.Cross 5 23 -1 22 0 4.4 8
J.Raynor 2 4 -1 3 0 1.5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 2-6-0 5 0 5 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 12-15-0 117 1 39 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Westervelt 1 4 0 1 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cross 3 19 1 3 11
C.Cobb 2 13 0 2 10
J.Bonelli 0 0 0 1
T.Fortenberry 4 23 0 4 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Kingston 2 82 41.0 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Blancas 1 9 0 9

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Dover 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Townsend 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Pedraza 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Sylvie 1-3 2.5 0.0 1.0
S.Dollar 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Keeper 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
A.Patterson 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Casey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Munoz 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Nelson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Kirksey Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Stone 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Reese 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Sigler 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
C.Boti 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Taylor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:03 SEMO - J.Keller 40 yd FG , 19-68 8:10 10-7
2nd 10:13 ASU - J.Cross 4 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 8-65 3:50 10-14
2nd 09:05 ASU - D.Spencer 43 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 2-43 0:14 10-21
2nd 00:35 ASU - K.Clay 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 10-72 3:13 10-28



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

At the start of the second half, SEMO will receive and ASU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

SEMO drive start at 15:00
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO32 (HASSLER, Ethan).
2-3 SEMO32 [NHSG] QB Keeper LEATHERWOOD, Jax rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the SEMO30 (HENDRICKS,

Demarcus).
3-5 SEMO30 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short up the middle incomplete intended for PEDRO, Cam thrown to the

SEMO35; QB hurried by HENDRICKS, Demarcus and HASSLER, Ethan.
4-5 SEMO30 KINGSTON, Ryan punt 48 yards to the ASU22, BLANCAS, Aaron returned 14 yards to the ASU36 (BROWN,

Payton), clock 13:45. [13:45]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:15

ASU drive start at 13:45
1-10 ASU36 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 50 yards to RUCKER, Corey to the SEMO14

(SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO14 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SEMO9 (PEDRAZA, Jared;LEWIS,
Steven).

2-5 SEMO9 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to RUCKER, Corey to the SEMO0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 12:28 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:28]

P

0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 35
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 64 yards, 1:17

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 12:28.

SEMO drive start at 12:28
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the left complete for 0 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the SEMO23 and

advanced to the SEMO25 (BARNES, Brandon).
2-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] PEDRO, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO29 (YOWE, Trenton Alan;BRADLEY,

Marcus).
3-6 SEMO29 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the SEMO23 (SIGLER, Cody;HASSLER, Ethan).
4-12 SEMO23 KINGSTON, Ryan punt 47 yards to the ASU30, fair catch by BLANCAS, Aaron, clock 10:18. [10:18]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 2:10

ASU drive start at 10:18
1-10 ASU30 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU31 (THOMPSON, Latrevion).
2-9 ASU31 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to BONELLI, Jaylen to the ASU41, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU41 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 3 yards to SMART, Jordan caught at the ASU39 and
advanced to the ASU44 (SYLVIE, Landon;MUNOZ, Angel).

2-7 ASU44 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to CLAY, Kenyon caught at the ASU48 and
advanced to the SEMO49 (DOLLAR, Slade), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO49 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO45 (DAVIS, Jayden;CHRISTMAS,
Cyler).

2-6 SEMO45 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 12 yards to BONELLI, Jaylen caught at the SEMO39 and
advanced to the SEMO33 (RILEY, Trel), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO33 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO29 (DUTKOVICH, Cole).
2-6 SEMO29 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for LITTLE, Tyler thrown to the SEMO12.
3-6 SEMO29 RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right incomplete intended for RUCKER, Corey broken up by JOHNSON, Justus.

PENALTY SEMO Pass Interference on JOHNSON, Justus enforced 15 yards to the SEMO14 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 SEMO14 [NHSG] QB Keeper RAYNOR, Jaylen rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the SEMO3 (TOWNSEND, Amare),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

R



1-3 SEMO3 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU False Start on SUMMERS, Hunter enforced 5 yards from the SEMO3 to the
SEMO8.

1-8 SEMO8 [NHSG] SPENCER, Devin rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard, SPENCER, Devin fumbled at SEMO8 forced by
WALTON, Jeremy, recovered by SEMO CAIRO, Nasim at the SEMO9 to the SEMO9, End of Play, clock 05:16.
[05:16]

Drive Summary: 10 plays, 61 yards, 5:02

SEMO drive start at 05:16
1-10 SEMO9 PENALTY Before the snap, SEMO False Start on TURNER, Rashad enforced half the distance from the goal, 5

yards from the SEMO9 to the SEMO4.
1-15 SEMO4 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO11 (MCGHEE, AG).
2-8 SEMO11 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 4 yards to BURNS, Bryson caught at the SEMO11

and advanced to the SEMO15 (MCGHEE, AG).
3-4 SEMO15 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 9 yards to CIVEY, Andrew caught at the SEMO15 and

advanced to the SEMO24 (NELSON, Nigel;GREIL, Brandon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO24 [NHSG] QB Keeper LEATHERWOOD, Jax rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the SEMO27, out of bounds.
2-7 SEMO27 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the SEMO34 (MCGHEE, AG), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SEMO34 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the right complete for 14 yards to ROBINSON, Kam caught at the

SEMO35 and advanced to the SEMO48 (DICKERSON, Avante), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO48 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO50 (NELSON, Nigel).
2-8 SEMO50 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle incomplete intended for CHEERS, Donnie thrown to the ASU39;

QB hurried by HENDRICKS, Demarcus.
3-8 SEMO50 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 5 yards to BROWN, Payton caught at the SEMO46

and advanced to the ASU45 (NELSON, Nigel).
4-3 ASU45 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU41 (KIRKSEY JR., Terry;REESE,

Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 ASU41 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the left complete for 1 yard to PEDRO, Cam caught at the ASU41 and
advanced to the ASU40 (DICKERSON, Avante).

2-9 ASU40 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU36 (BOTI, Chris), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 35

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southeast Mo. St. 0 8:41 2 2 0 4 1-4 1-1 10-30 6-8-0-33 2-20
Arkansas State 7 6:19 1 5 1 7 0-0 0-0 6-24 6-7-0-91 1-5



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 10 35
FIRST DOWNS 14 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 30-95 22-111
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 121 281
Passes Att-Comp-Int 25-16-0 28-22-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 55-216 50-392
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-23
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-7 1-30
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-43.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 6-56 4-30
Possession Time 24:59 20:01
Third-Down Conversions 4-11 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 1-2

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
B.Epton, Jr. 13 60 0 60 1 12 4.6
P.Brown 9 38 -2 36 0 8 4
C.Pedro 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
P.Heitert 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Spencer 3 43 -1 42 1 43 14
K.Clay 8 18 0 18 1 5 2.3
J.Cross 7 35 -1 34 1 8 4.9
J.Raynor 4 18 -1 17 0 11 4.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 16-25-0 111 0 24 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 22-28-0 281 2 50 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Pedro 3 6 0 5 5
K.Robinson 3 28 0 3 14
A.Westervelt 3 34 0 3 24
D.Cheers 2 24 0 3 14

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
J.Cross 4 20 1 4 11
C.Cobb 5 85 0 6 45
J.Bonelli 2 22 0 3 12
T.Fortenberry 4 23 0 4 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Kingston 4 177 44.3 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Waller 1 43 43.0 43 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Blancas 2 23 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Dover 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Cross 2 48 0 30

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Sylvie 5-5 7.5 0.0 1.0
A.Townsend 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
S.Dollar 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Pedraza 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
L.Thompson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Walton 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
S.Keeper 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
A.Munoz 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Nelson 4-5 6.5 0.0 0.0
T.Kirksey Jr. 2-6 5.0 0.0 0.0
A.McGhee 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
B.Greil 2-5 4.5 0.0 1.0
A.Dickerson 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Boti 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Taylor 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Hassler 1-2 2.0 0.5 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 13:05 ASU - J.Cross 7 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 7-75 13:05 -7
1st 09:18 SEMO - B.Epton, Jr. 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Keller) , 10-75 3:47 7-7
2nd 14:03 SEMO - J.Keller 40 yd FG , 19-68 8:10 10-7
2nd 10:13 ASU - J.Cross 4 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 8-65 3:50 10-14
2nd 09:05 ASU - D.Spencer 43 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 2-43 0:14 10-21
2nd 00:35 ASU - K.Clay 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 10-72 3:13 10-28
3rd 12:28 ASU - C.Rucker 9 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 3-64 1:17 10-35



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-30 6-24
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 33 91
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 7-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-63 13-115
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-14
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-47.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 8:41 6:19
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-0
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Epton, Jr. 4 20 0 20 0 5 7
P.Brown 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 7
C.Pedro 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Spencer 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
K.Clay 3 9 0 9 0 3 4
J.Cross 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
J.Raynor 1 11 0 11 0 11 11

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 6-8-0 27 0 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 6-7-0 91 1 50 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Pedro 2 1 0 3 1
K.Robinson 1 14 0 1 14
D.Cheers 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Bonelli 2 22 0 2 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Kingston 2 95 47.5 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Blancas 1 14 0 14

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Sylvie 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Riley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Dollar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Townsend 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Walton 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
P.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Dutkovich 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.McGhee 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
N.Nelson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Dickerson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Hassler 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
B.Barnes 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Hendricks 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Boti 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Yowe 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:28 ASU - C.Rucker 9 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 3-64 1:17 10-35



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-5 ASU36 [NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU35 (SIGLER, Cody;MITCHELL,

Simeon).
4-4 ASU35 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 3 yards to CHISLOM, Jamauri caught at the ASU36

and advanced to the ASU32 (YOWE, Trenton Alan); SEMO turnover on downs, clock 14:16. [14:16]

ASU drive start at 14:16
1-10 ASU32 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the right complete for 13 yards to CROSS, Ja'Quez caught at the ASU18 and

advanced to the ASU45 (WALTON, Jeremy), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU45 CROSS, Ja'Quez rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU46 (DAVIS, Jayden). PENALTY ASU Holding on
SMITH, Tristian enforced 10 yards from the ASU45 to the ASU35 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-20 ASU35 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU39 (DAVIS, Jayden;DUTKOVICH, Cole).
2-16 ASU39 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to LITTLE, Tyler caught at the SEMO42

and advanced to the SEMO33 (CHRISTMAS, Cyler;SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO33 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SEMO29 (DUTKOVICH, Cole).
2-6 SEMO29 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SEMO21 (WALTON, Jeremy;DAVIS, Jayden),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SEMO21 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush to the left for a loss of 4 yards to the SEMO25 (THOMPSON, Latrevion). [10:04]
2-14 V25 Timeout Arkansas State, clock 10:04. [10:04]
2-14 SEMO25 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 13 yards to BONELLI, Jaylen caught at the SEMO18 and

advanced to the SEMO12 (CHRISTMAS, Cyler).
3-1 SEMO12 [NHSG] CROSS, Ja'Quez rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO10 (KEEPER, Sam), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SEMO10 [NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to BONELLI, Jaylen to the SEMO0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 08:56 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:56]
P

0-0 SEMO3 VAN ANDEL, Clune PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 10, ARKANSAS STATE 42
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 68 yards, 5:20

AMAYA, Clayton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the SEMO0, Touchback , clock 08:56.

SEMO drive start at 08:56
1-10 SEMO25 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 15 yards to PEDRO, Cam to the SEMO40, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO40 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the SEMO40
(MCGHEE, AG).

2-10 SEMO40 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the right incomplete intended for CIVEY, Andrew thrown to the
SEMO45.

3-10 SEMO40 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 60 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the
ASU46 and advanced to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 07:51 (Scoring play confirmed).
[07:51]

P

0-0 ASU3 KELLER, Justin PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 17, ARKANSAS STATE 42
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 1:05

KELLER, Justin kickoff 64 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU1, fair catch by CROSS, Ja'Quez , clock 07:51.

ASU drive start at 07:51
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU29 (JONES, Ashton).
2-6 ASU29 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the ASU34 (CASEY, McCoy;DUTKOVICH, Cole).
3-1 ASU34 [NHSG] CLAY, Kenyon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU36 (SYLVIE, Landon;MAXSON,

Timothy), 1ST DOWN.
R

J.Flowers in at QB for ASU
1-10 ASU36 [NHSG] TEAM rush up the middle for a loss of 5 yards, fumbled at ASU31 , recovered by ASU WATSON, Aleric at

the ASU31 to the ASU31, End of Play.
2-15 ASU31 [NHSG] QB Keeper FLOWERS, Josh rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the ASU36 (MAXSON, Timothy).

PENALTY ASU Personal Foul on HAWKINS, Cedric enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the ASU36 to the
ASU21.



3-25 ASU21 [NHSG] QB Keeper FLOWERS, Josh rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU29 (DAVIS, Jayden;LISLE,
Trey).

4-17 ASU29 PENALTY SEMO Offsides on DOVER, Robert enforced 5 yards from the ASU29 to the ASU34 [FAKE PUNT].
4-12 ASU34 WALLER, Jackson punt 48 yards to the SEMO18, fair catch by ROBINSON, Kam, clock 03:43. [03:43]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 9 yards, 4:08

1-10 V18 Timeout Arkansas State, clock 03:43. [03:43]

SEMO drive start at 03:43
1-10 SEMO18 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 2 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the SEMO16 and

advanced to the SEMO20 (ALEXANDER, Aaron;DREW, Joe).
2-8 SEMO20 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the

SEMO36 (JACKSON, Braden), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SEMO36 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the left complete for 12 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the
SEMO40 and advanced to the SEMO48 (DREW, Joe), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SEMO48 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to ROBINSON, Kam caught at the ASU46
and advanced to the ASU46 (JACKSON, Braden). PENALTY ASU Targeting on JACKSON, Braden enforced 15
yards from the end of the play at the ASU46 to the ASU31 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 ASU31 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to ROBINSON, Kam caught at the ASU27
and advanced to the ASU25 (NELSON, Nigel;SAMPLE, Jordan).

2-4 ASU25 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the ASU31 (COLLINS, Drew). [01:29]
3-10 H31 Timeout Southeast Mo. St., clock 01:29. [01:29]
3-10 ASU31 [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the

ASU16 and advanced to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 01:23 (Scoring play confirmed).
[01:23]

P

0-0 ASU3 KELLER, Justin PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 24, ARKANSAS STATE 42
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 82 yards, 2:20

KELLER, Justin kickoff 62 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU3, fair catch by LINDER, Reed , clock 01:23.

ASU drive start at 01:23
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] THOMAS, Kameron rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the ASU34 (DUTKOVICH, Cole;ODUGBEMI,

Temidayo).
2-1 ASU34 [NHSG] THOMAS, Kameron rush up the middle for a loss of 4 yards to the ASU30 (DUTKOVICH, Cole;LISLE,

Trey).
3-5 ASU30 [NHSG] THOMAS, Kameron rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards, THOMAS, Kameron fumbled at ASU28 out of

bounds to the ASU28.
4-7 ASU28 WALLER, Jackson punt 52 yards to the SEMO20, ROBINSON, Kam returned 70 yards to the ASU0,

TOUCHDOWN SEMO, score nullified by penalty, clock 00:00 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY SEMO
Holding on ODUGBEMI, Temidayo declined SEMO Illegal Block in the Back on CHEERS, Donnie enforced 10
yards from the SEMO22 to the SEMO12, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:23

SEMO drive start at 00:00
1-10 SEMO12 [NHSG] BROWN, Payton rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SEMO14 (NIX, Kemari), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 2 yards, 0:00

1-10 SEMO14 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: SOUTHEAST MO. ST. 24, ARKANSAS STATE 42

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southeast Mo. St. 14 4:09 0 5 1 6 2-3 0-1 3--3 10-11-0-151 2-15
Arkansas State 7 10:51 3 3 0 6 2-4 0-0 14-36 4-4-0-64 3-40



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

SEMO ASU
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 3--3 14-36
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 151 64
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-10-0 4-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-148 18-100
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-70 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 2-15 3-40
Possession Time 4:09 10:51
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Southeast Mo. St. Arkansas State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Epton, Jr. 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
P.Brown 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Clay 7 27 -4 23 0 3.3 8
J.Cross 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Leatherwood 10-11-0 145 2 60 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Raynor 4-4-0 64 1 28 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Pedro 3 48 1 3 31
K.Robinson 2 12 0 2 6
A.Westervelt 2 16 0 2 16
D.Cheers 2 72 1 2 60

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cross 1 13 0 1 13
J.Bonelli 2 23 1 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Waller 2 100 50.0 52 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Robinson 1 70 0 70

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Cross 1 24 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Dutkovich 1-4 3.0 0.0 1.0
J.Walton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Christmas 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Davis 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Maxson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Lisle 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
L.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
L.Sylvie 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Jackson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Drew 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Yowe 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.McGhee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Collins 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
K.Nix 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Nelson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Alexander 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 08:56 ASU - J.Bonelli 10 yd TD PASS from J.Raynor (KICK by C.Van Andel) , 9-68 5:20 10-42
4th 07:51 SEMO - D.Cheers 60 yd TD PASS from J.Leatherwood (KICK by J.Keller) , 4-75 1:05 17-42
4th 01:23 SEMO - C.Pedro 31 yd TD PASS from J.Leatherwood (KICK by J.Keller) , 7-82 2:20 24-42



Southeast Mo. St. Explosive Plays
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Southeast Mo. St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 146 total yards (72% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
60 4 3rd and 10 on SEMO40

(07:51) [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 60 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the ASU46 and advanced to the
ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 07:51 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 4 3rd and 10 on ASU31
(01:23) [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the ASU16 and advanced to the ASU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 01:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

24 1 2nd and 9 on SEMO50
[NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the ASU26 (DICKERSON, Avante), 1ST DOWN.

16 4 2nd and 8 on SEMO20
[NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep to the right complete for 16 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the SEMO36 (JACKSON, Braden), 1ST DOWN.

15 4 1st and 10 on SEMO25
[NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass to the right complete for 15 yards to PEDRO, Cam to the SEMO40, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
1 Plays for 12 total yards (13% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
12 1 2nd and 3 on ASU19

[NHSG] EPTON, JR., Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the ASU7, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 237 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
70 4 4th and 7 on ASU28

(00:00) WALLER, Jackson punt 52 yards to the SEMO20, ROBINSON, Kam returned 70 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, score nullified by
penalty, clock 00:00 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY SEMO Holding on ODUGBEMI, Temidayo declined SEMO Illegal Block in the Back on
CHEERS, Donnie enforced 10 yards from the SEMO22 to the SEMO12, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred.

60 4 3rd and 10 on SEMO40
(07:51) [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 60 yards to CHEERS, Donnie caught at the ASU46 and advanced to the
ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 07:51 (Scoring play confirmed).

31 4 3rd and 10 on ASU31
(01:23) [NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass up the middle complete for 31 yards to PEDRO, Cam caught at the ASU16 and advanced to the ASU0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SEMO, clock 01:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

24 1 2nd and 9 on SEMO50
[NHSG] LEATHERWOOD, Jax pass deep to the right complete for 24 yards to WESTERVELT, Anthony to the ASU26 (DICKERSON, Avante), 1ST DOWN.



Arkansas State Explosive Plays
Southeast Mo. St. vs. Arkansas State (Final)
08/30/2025 at Jonesboro, Arkansas

Arkansas State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 204 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
50 3 1st and 10 on ASU36

[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 50 yards to RUCKER, Corey to the SEMO14 (SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
45 1 3rd and 10 on ASU25

[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to COBB, Chauncy to the SEMO30 (SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
39 2 2nd and 7 on ASU48

[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to SUMMERS, Hunter caught at the SEMO15 and advanced to the SEMO13, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

28 4 2nd and 16 on ASU39
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to LITTLE, Tyler caught at the SEMO42 and advanced to the SEMO33
(CHRISTMAS, Cyler;SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.

27 1 3rd and 14 on SEMO34
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 27 yards to COBB, Chauncy caught at the SEMO34 and advanced to the SEMO7 (SYLVIE, Landon),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

15 2 1st and 10 on ASU35
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to SUMMERS, Hunter caught at the ASU46 and advanced to the ASU50 (TOWNSEND,
Amare), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 54 total yards (37% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
43 2 2nd and 10 on SEMO43

(09:05) [NHSG] SPENCER, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 43 yards to the SEMO0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 09:05 (Scoring
play confirmed).

11 3 1st and 10 on SEMO14
[NHSG] QB Keeper RAYNOR, Jaylen rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the SEMO3 (TOWNSEND, Amare), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 496 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
50 3 1st and 10 on ASU36

[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 50 yards to RUCKER, Corey to the SEMO14 (SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
45 1 3rd and 10 on ASU25

[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to COBB, Chauncy to the SEMO30 (SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.
43 2 2nd and 10 on SEMO43

(09:05) [NHSG] SPENCER, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 43 yards to the SEMO0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 09:05 (Scoring
play confirmed).

39 2 2nd and 7 on ASU48
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to SUMMERS, Hunter caught at the SEMO15 and advanced to the SEMO13, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

30 1 0th and 0 on SEMO35
(09:13) KELLER, Justin kickoff 62 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU3, CROSS, Ja'Quez returned 30 yards to the ASU33 (JONES, David), clock 09:13.

28 4 2nd and 16 on ASU39
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass deep up the middle complete for 28 yards to LITTLE, Tyler caught at the SEMO42 and advanced to the SEMO33
(CHRISTMAS, Cyler;SYLVIE, Landon), 1ST DOWN.

27 1 3rd and 14 on SEMO34
[NHSG] RAYNOR, Jaylen pass to the left complete for 27 yards to COBB, Chauncy caught at the SEMO34 and advanced to the SEMO7 (SYLVIE, Landon),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

24 4 0th and 0 on SEMO35
(07:51) KELLER, Justin kickoff 64 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU1, fair catch by CROSS, Ja'Quez , clock 07:51.

22 4 0th and 0 on SEMO35
(01:23) KELLER, Justin kickoff 62 yards from the SEMO35 to the ASU3, fair catch by LINDER, Reed , clock 01:23.


